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Future of investment reporting

Agenda

= Current challenges of investment reporting

= Consequences on the organizational setup

= Consequences on the investment reporting

= Consequences on best practices for investment reporting
= Contact and disclaimer
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Future of investment reporting

Current challenges of investment reporting
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Future of investment reporting

Main challenges of investment reporting

Needs of the users of
investment reporting

Regulations and industry
standards
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Complexity of investments

Costs of investment reporting and analytics

Remark: Sample investment reporting downloaded from www.chsoft.ch on the 16. February 2012.
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Future of investment reporting

Challenge — regulations and industry standards

Due to the increasing need and pressure to protect and to empower the
Investors:

= More regulations with respect to transparency and this often through
addressing performance presentation and risk measurement aspects.

= More self-regulation through industry best practices or industry standards in
areas currently partially or not covered by regulations.

=> Pressure to implement required regulations and best practices with huge
Impact on the existing data management and reporting setup.
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Future of investment reporting

Challenge — needs of the users of investment reporting (1/3)

Due to the increasing know how and level of professionalism of the users of the
Investment reporting:

= More detailed information and tailor-made data requested.

= Need for better / higher data quality and herewith reporting quality.

= Need for better reflection of the investment process.

= More detailed, more user-specific and more tailor-made analytics.

= Need for higher reporting frequency and more online reporting requests.

=> Pressure to offer customized and tailor-made investment reporting solutions
with huge impact on the existing data management and reporting setup.
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Future of investment reporting

Challenge — needs of the users of investment reporting (2/3)

=> Especially considering the complexity of data quality and data flows

Cash
Domestic bonds
Foreign bonds

Domestic equities

Mortages
Real estate
Commodities
Private equity
Hedge funds

Total
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Domestic bonds
Foreign bonds

Domestic equities

Foreign equities

RE0T

0.50%

2.80%

3.00%

-0.50%

2.50%

5.00%

1.00%

-12.00%

2.00%

1.00%

1.24%

Return

0.50%

3.00%

-0.50%

Portfolio

Weight

10.00%

22.00%

10.00%

15.00%

14.00%

5.00%

16.00%

4.00%

3.00%

1.00%

0%

Portfolio

Weight

10.00%

22.00%

10.00%

Foreign equities
Mortages
Real estate
Commodities
Private equity

Hedge funds

2.50%

5.00%

1.00%

-12.00%

2.00%

Total
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5.00%

16.00%

4.00%

3.00%

%

100.00%

Contri-
bution

0.05%

0.62%

0.30%

8%

0.35%

0.25%

0.16%

-0.48%

0.06%

0.01%

1.24%

Contri-
bution

0.05%

0.66%

0.30%

-0.06%

0.45%

0.25%

0.16%

-0.48%

0.06%

0.04%

1.44%

Return
0.50%
Domestic bonds
Foreign bonds 3.00%
Domestic equities -0.50%
Foreign equities 2.50%

Mortages 5.00%

Real estate 1.00%

Commodities -12.00%
Private equity 2.00%
Hedge funds 1.00%

Total 1.24%

Portfolio Benchmark

Stock
picking

Contri-
bution

Contri-
bution

Asset

Return .
allocation

Weight Weight

0.05%

0.62% S

0% 2.00%

15.00%

0.30% -0.10% 0.15%

15.00%

14.00%

5.00% 0.25% 0.50% 3.00% 0.02% 0.01% 0.14%

16.00% 0.16% 2.00% 20.00% 0.40% -0.08% %

4.00% -0.48% -10.00%

4.00%

-0.40%

1.000,

NAV not up to date

-0.19% | -0.05%

3.00%

100.00% 1.24% 100.00%

1.32%

Indexed fixed income account

Management effects

Interaction Total

0.04%

0.02%

0.00%

0.21%

-0.29%
0.09% 0.24%

0.04% -0.24%

0.00% -0.08%

0.02% 0.05%

-0.02%

0.16% -0.08%

Benchmark Management effects

Return Weight Con.trl- Assgt 5’09" Interaction Total
bution allocation picking

0.10% 6.00% 0.01% 0.00% 0.02% 02% 0.04%

3.00% 20.00% 0.60% 0.06% -0.04% 0.00% 0.02%

2.00% 15.00% 0.30% -0.10% 0.15% -0.05% 0.00%

-2.00% 14.00% -0.28% -0.02% 0.21% 0.02% 0.21%

4.00% 16.00% 0.64% -0.08% -0.24% 0.03% -0.29%

— Best practice reporting / analysis ?

-10.00% 4.00% -0.40% 0.00% -0.08% -0.08%

1.00% 1.00% 0.01% 0.02% 0.01% 0.05%

3.00% 1.00% 0.03% 0.00% -0.02% 0.00% -0.02%

1.32% 100.00% 1.32% -0.19% -0.05% 0.16% -0.08%
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] Small" "data errors" => big impact

0.10% 6.00% 0.01% 0.00% 0.02% 0.02% 0.04%

3.00% 20.00% 0.60% 0.06% 0.00%

2.00% 15.00% 0.30% (7] 0.15% -0.05%

-2.00% 14.00% -0.28% 0.21%

4.00% 16.00% 0.64% -0.24%

0.50% 3.00% 0.02% 0.01% 0.14% 0.09% 0.24%

2.00% 20.00% 0.40% -0.08% -0.20% 0.04% -0.24%

-10.00% 4.00% -0.40% 0.00% -0.08% 0.00% -0.08%

1.00% 1.00% 0.01% 0.02% 0.01% 0.02% 0.05%

3.00% 1.00% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00%

1.32% 100.00% 1.32% 0.05% 0.02% 0.04% 0.11%

more important over time

Data quality is becoming more and
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Future of investment reporting

Challenge — needs of the users of investment reporting (3/3)
=> Especially considering the complexity of data quality and data flows

Investment reporting
department

One investment reporting
department - but where is
the complexity coming from?

Data

Securities
; accounting gl  management I
y Performance . Other relevant |

ReTerence uaia ez oo analytics processes
management , e R

Securities 1
accounting Valuation of
illiquid securities

Exterial dat=

Translations _‘

c¥change rates
Profit and loss O

Performance = _
calculatior.

analytics
% Derived data Extreme number of (in-) dependent data
o o processes not centrally coordinated and
T calction without clear data ownership.

Derivatives
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Future of investment reporting

Challenge — complexity of investments and analytics

Due to the increasing use of complex investments and increasing need for high
sophisticated analytics:

= More frequent valuation of securities as well as of the benchmarks.

= More specific reference data to better incorporate complex investments or be
able to run data demanding (performance) analytics.

= Need for look-through capabilities / functionalities for indirect investments or
structured products.

= Need for after-tax investment reporting.

=> Pressure to adjust the investment reporting solutions for the change in the
used set of investments with huge impact on the existing data
management and reporting setup.
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Future of investment reporting

Challenge — costs of investment reporting

Due to the need to overcome the challenges of the investment reporting:
Increasing costs due to huge IT investments.
Increasing costs for data management and data licenses.

Increasing costs due to higher demand for (more frequent) investment
reportings.

Increasing costs for more customized and tailor-made reporting solutions.
Increasing costs for highly qualified staff.

=> Pressure on the costs of the investment reporting but also on the costs in
general has a huge impact on how the needed adjustments are dealt with —
especially if revenues are by trend going down.
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Future of investment reporting

Consequences on the organizational setup
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Future of investment reporting

Todays typical situation — nowadays (1/5)

Universal bank
Asset management Private banking Retail banking Investment banking

Investment reporting

Investment reporting

Investment reporting

Investment reporting

with its own with its own with its own with its own
processing and data processing and data processing and data processing and data
management management management management

=> Tendency to keep decentralized and not coordinated organizations.
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Todays typical situation — nowadays

Standards

ZWXr=R

Is

1s

Is

High-end reporting

Portfolio reporting

Standard reporting

Online reporting

I

Future of investment reporting

(2/5)

Outputs

=> Tendency to increase inconsistencies with respect to the underlying data and
formulas (e.g. reference data or calculation of performance figures).
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Future of investment reporting

Todays typical situation — nowadays (3/5)

High-end reporting

High-end reporting

Portfolio reporting

Technical and data
requirements

Standard reporting Standard reporting

=> Tendency towards more complex and overlapping functionalities of the
different reporting products (e.g. risk analysis, performance attribution,
consolidation of accounts).
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Future of investment reporting

Todays typical situation — nowadays (4/5)

Evidence of need for organizational action (data and formula):

= Portfolio valuation is not best practice

=>e.g. no ‘real’ trade date accounting and / or no accrual accounting for
dividends.

* Pricing of securities is not always appropriate

=> e.g. no multiple pricing sources, not always updated prices or no fair value
concept implemented.

= Data quality is not state of art

=> e.g. with respect to reference data like asset categories, security hames
or benchmarks.

= Data quality is not consistent throughout the different systems

=> e.g. no consistent data hierarchies or policies and therefore no consistent
input data throughout the organization.
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Future of investment reporting

Todays typical situation — nowadays (5/5)

Evidence of need for organizational action (data and formula - continued):

= Taxes not addressed in investment reporting
=> e.g. no after tax return calculation, only partially tax related data available
for further analytics and reporting.

= Performance calculation is not best practice
=>e.g. no daily return calculation and no flexibility on return calculation
methodologies.

= Calculations are not standardized
=> e.g. no coordinated and therefore no consistent formulas throughout the
organization.

= Presentations are not standardized
=> e.g. with respect to corporate identity, layout, format or disclaimers.
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Future of investment reporting

Future => centralization or coordination of reporting products

>

Number of reporting products

Today Universal bank

Future

Today Asset manager

Today
&
uture

Smaller asset managers

IPC
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eeeeeeee
Consulting AG

nnnnn formance

Level of centralization or coordination

Discussions should be:

Location driven
e.g. focusing on organization,
location or region.

Content driven
e.g. focusing on layout, input
data or business logic.

Tool driven
e.g. focusing on software or
analytics.

Infrastructure driven
e.g. focusing on data bases,
interfaces or location.

Success through excellence!
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Future of investment reporting

Future => input driven organization

Discussions should focus
n® -
= = Consistent data flows.

= Consistent data quality.

= Reduction of data
redundancies.

= Reduction of process
redundancies.

v v v v

Data Performance Performance Report
management measurement analytics processing
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Future of investment reporting

Future => centralization of reporting processes

Discussions should focus on:

Data
management = Using synergies.
» Addressing data and process
Report Performance dependencies.

processing measurement

= (Creating critical mass to use
economies of scale.

= Sharing of know how and
experience.

= Create better deputy
Product Performance organizations and realistic
development attribution ..
career opportunities.
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Future of investment reporting

Future => efficiency driven outsourcing debates

Data Performance Performance Report Report
management measurement analytics processing consulting

Discussions should focus on:

= Product and service
offering.

= Strength and weaknesses
within the overall value

chain.
= Current and future
| ) | i, | chalenges

=> reporting products and / or process steps
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Future of investment reporting

Conseguences on the investment reporting
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Future of investment reporting

Current and future drivers for reporting quality

(e ) (o |

Determinants for
[ Premium ] describing the level of [ Relevant J

reporting quality

[Best practice] [ Compliant ]
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Future of investment reporting

Future => user specific performance measurement

Benchmark effect

“ TWR

MWR
Benchmark effect

TWR

+ TWR
Management effects

MWR

TWR

Timing

Benchmark effect * Benchmark effect

MWR

Timing effect

Management effects

MWR

TWR

Management effects

Management effects

Timing l

=> Measuring and reporting returns from all points of view.
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Future of investment reporting

Future => broad variety of available performance analytics

Performance attribution

Sector / instruments
e.g. countries, industries,
sectors, stocks, etc.

I absolute relative

S

I Portfolio Benchmark

Factors
e.g. fundamental, stock
specific, etc.

Contributions
Decision makers

™ e.g. client, consultants,
portfolio manager, etc.

Investment activities
e.g. benchmark, strategic

and tactical asset
I ex post ex ante allocation, etc.

=> All kind of performance analytics available.
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Future of investment reporting

Future => comprehensive performance attribution

Overall absolute

(0)
3.52% p.a. return equals

the sum of all return Ex-post or
contributions which backward looking
are the result of view

Monitoring of
results, forecasts
and expectations

all risks taken based Ex-ante or
on decisions done by forward looking
decision makers view

Multi-layer investment process
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Future of investment reporting

Future => use- and user-oriented data management

Prices @

= All reference data Is available for
securities - same for benchmark
constituencies - on a daily basis.

= Look-through is common practice.

= Custodians and banks share the
necessary data and information.

= Standard interfaces implemented for
sharing data and information.

=> All needed data for investment reporting is available with good gquality.
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Future of investment reporting

Future => use and user specific investment reporting

A\ Performance

> Compliance

\» Transactions

=> Comprehensive investment
reporting able to act as a MIS
(Management Information

_/ System).
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Future of investment reporting

Future => clear product differentiation

Flexibility

Standard

>

High end investment reporting

Special investment reporting
e.g. by global custodians or
family offices (\g

Ongoing investment reporting
e.g. by global custodians or family offices

Ongoing and special investment reporting
e.g. by larger asset management companies or consultants

Ongoing investment reporting
e.g. by smaller / medium size asset management
companies

Ongoing mass investment
reporting e.g. by custodians

Standard reporting Tailor-made reporting
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Future of investment reporting

Conseguences on best practices for investment reporting
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Future of investment reporting

Basic idea behind the need for best practices

GIPS Standards
... but what about investment
reporting to existing clients?

Compasite  Equities Switzerand SP1 active Mandates  Inception Date
Benchmark  Swiss Performance Index () in CHE Reporting Currency  CHF
Total Assets | Percentape | Total Fiem

Composia | Toun fant o o
e Period Fiom Assets | of Period
%) (mitiora)

Prospective clients gain
from improved transparency.

Investment reporting
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Is there a common understanding?

Investment reporting:
- content
- methodologies

Future of investment reporting

(1/2)

- Input data
- Processes
Portfolio - etc. Client
Manager
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Is there a common understanding?

Return calculation

Benchmark

TWR or MWR?
net or gross?

after tax? 25.71%

what BM?
appropriate BM?
after tax?

Success through excellence!

Future of investment reporting

(2/2)

Valuation and classification

what prices?
considering
leverage?

how classified?

and others
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Future of investment reporting

Why Is guidance on investment reporting important?

» To increase transparency.

= To improve investor education.

» To enhance investment industry credibility.

» To improve communication of expectations
and results.

= To better understand and mitigate risks. ... for sure on a global basis

= To understand and reduce conflicts of and for all client segments!
Interests.

Establish best practices for investment
reporting to "existing" clients !
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Future of investment reporting

Relationship to GIPS Standards

Investment Reporting
Working Group
Best Practices

G| PS

Global Investment Performance Standards

= Please note that the Investment Reporting Working Group Best Practices is
separate and distinct from the GIPS Standards.

* Please note that this discussion is a preliminary report on work that is
ongoing and evolving and therefore subject to changes (status as of

September 2012).

Produced by: Dr. Stefan J. llimer
Copyright © 2011-2012 IIPC AG

||||||
I I PC'SZiiLT%E: °°°°°°°°°° Success through excellence! Date: 20. November 2012 - Slide 34



Future of investment reporting

IRWG — objectives and stakeholders

» To establish investment industry best practices for reporting investment
results and information that promote interests of and instill confidence in the
users of investment reporting (=> principle based best practices).

» To obtain worldwide acceptance of a single standard for the reporting of
Investment results and information based on the principles of transparency,
fair representation, and full disclosure.

= To foster the notion of industry “self-regulation” on a global basis.

* The IRWG stakeholders are both the professional preparers and the
(intended) users of investment reporting, such as:

Asset management companies, custodians, administrators, prime brokers,
Investment consultants, and investors.

Produced by: Dr. Stefan J. llimer
I I PC """"" Copyright © 2011-2012 IIPC AG

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee

ccccccc ing AG Success through excellence! Date: 20. November 2012 - Slide 35



Future of investment reporting

IRWG — definition of investment reporting

» The IRWG understands investment reporting as a subset of overall client
reporting within the investment management industry.

= The IRWG defines investment reporting as the preparation and presentation
of investment information including the illustration of the investments made,
the results achieved, and the risks taken.

= The IRWG considers investment reporting to focus on current exposures of
the investments and to include reports on asset allocation, performance, and
risk, etc. Therefore, the IRWG does not address reports designed for
accounting, tax, and regulatory purposes.

» The IRWG considers investment reporting not only to include the output, but
also the inputs and the respective policies and procedures.
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Future of investment reporting

IRWG — goals of the best practices

= To improve the quality of investment reporting to allow better feedback into
the investment decision-making process.

= To provide guidance on the minimum content of investment reporting.

= To provide guidance on methodologies for preparers and intended users of
Investment reporting.

= To provide the basis for comparabllity of investment reporting.
= To provide guidance on the quality of the input data for investment reporting.
= To support stronger internal processes for preparers of investment reporting.

= To provide assurance to intended users of investment reporting that
preparers adhere to ethical best practices.

= To provide regulators the basis for potential future regulations in the area of
Investment reporting.

» To facilitate education for preparers and recipients/users of investment
reporting.
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Future of investment reporting

IRWG — guiding principles of the best practices

* The purpose for investment reporting and the reasons for its creation and
content are transparent and clear.

* The type of the intended user or the audience in mind, and their expected
use of the investment information, are taken into account when designing the
Investment reports.

* The investment reporting is a fair representation of the investments made,
results achieved, and the risks taken.

* The investment reporting is relevant and appropriate for the presented asset
classes and investment strategies.

* The investment reporting complies with all applicable laws and regulations.

= The policies and procedures for investment reporting are documented and
available upon request.

» The policies and procedures for investment reporting are reviewed by
an independent third party.
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Future of investment reporting

Rational for best practices for investment reporting

GIPS Standards GIPS Investment
e | et e reporting guidance

Investment Reporting
T Working Group
e Er————o Best Practices

- = Better investment controlling.
= Efficiency gains. ANl
= Reduced operational and R
reputational risks.

Will help to master the

future challenges ...

Produced by: Dr. Stefan J. llimer
I I P C"'mer Copyright © 2011-2012 IIPC AG

Investment Performance

Consuling AG Success through excellence! Date: 20. November 2012 - Slide 39



Future of investment reporting

Comments and guestions
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Future of investment reporting

Comments and guestions
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Future of investment reporting

Contact details and disclaimer
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Future of investment reporting

Contact detalls

llimer Investment Performance Consulting AG
Weinbergstrasse 28

CH - 8200 Schaffhausen

Switzerland

www.iipc-ag.com

Dr. Stefan Joachim llimer
Tel. +41 /79 /962 20 37
Email: stefan.illmer@iipc-ag.com
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Future of investment reporting

Disclaimer

This document was produced by llimer Investment Performance Consulting AG (hereafter "lIPC-AG")
with the greatest of care and to the best of its knowledge and belief. However, IIPC-AG provides no
guarantee with regard to its content and completeness and does not accept any liability for losses
which might arise from making use of this information. This document is provided for information
purposes only and is for the exclusive use of the recipient. It does not constitute an offer or a
recommendation to buy or sell financial instruments or banking services.

It is expressly not intended for persons who, due to their nationality or place of residence, are not
permitted access to such information under local law.
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